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Most Army installations do not keep records of water
usage for each residence and facility since military person-
nel pay a base rent for an unlimited supply. For this reason,
it is unclear at present how much water may be wasted .... 

through loss in the distribution system (e.g., via leaks in
subsurface or directly into the sanitary or stormwater
sewers.

A procedure is described for making a water loss survey
part of an installations' regular maintenance program. The
survey would consist of three levels: (1) "housekeeping,"
in which facility and residential fixtures and water-using
appliances are checked, (2) a water audit, which determines
if losses are occurring in the distribution system and, if so,
the general area of the leak, and (3) leak pinpointing by one
or more of the current leak detection methods described.
A procedure for estimating cost-to-benefit ratios is also ,'-."
given, along with a hypothetical example. The cost-effec-
tiveness of a leak detection program depends on several
factors-one of the most important of which is the water
treatment/purchase cost.
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PREVENTING WATER LOSS IN WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS:
MONEY-SAVING LEAK DETECTION PROGRAMS

I INTRODUCTION

Background

Water historically has been a low-value commodity except in arid regions.
However, as the world population becomes increasingly urbanized and industrialized,
even humid areas have had water shortages due to the high concentration of people and ---

the adverse effects of industrial and domestic pollution discharges on existing water
supplies. As a result, potable water supplies have become more valuable, mandating
actions to prevent water loss through waste and leakage.

U. S. Army installations are unique in that although they distribute water much like
a municipality, military personnel do not pay for their water by the gallon; they pay a
fixed amount for an unrestricted supply. Therefore, the monetary incentive to conserve
water is missing, as are many other built-in control mechanisms such as water meters to
monitor usage. This situation makes it difficult to obtain a clear picture of how much-.
water is being consumed, wasted, and lost in transit. In fact, the first organized effort
at evaluating overall water usage on military bases has been recent.

Water loss in distribution systems is a common problem, but is difficult and often -" ..

uneconomical to detect and correct. Since most system components are located below-
grade, visual inspection is not useful unless a major breakage occurs and sends water to
the surface.

Leak detection services are available from the Facilities Engineering Support
Agency (FESA) of the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). However, FESA's
services usually are employed to locate problem-causing leaks, such as those producing
an emergency situation. To minimize expenses due to water leakage, Army installations
need methods for detecting leaks early, before a major breakage occurs. Methods that
could potentially meet this need have been developed and should be assessed for
effectiveness and economy. When incorporated as part of a regular operation and
maintenance (O&M) procedures, early leak detection techniques potentially could save
money, help prevent losses of potable water, and help prevent major breakages.

Objectives

The objectives of this study were to (1) identify techniques and establish a
methodology for detecting leaks in water distribution systems at Army installations that
have limited records of individual water use and (2) perform an economic analysis of any
cost savings and benefits that could be derived from early leak detection programs.

1J. T. Bandy and R. J. Scholze, Distribution of Water Use at Representative Fixed Army
Installations, Technical Report N-157/ADA133232 (U.S. Army Construction Engineering
Research Laboratory [USA-CERLi, August 1983).

7
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Approach

The literature and field were surveyed to learn which methods represent the state
of the art in early water leak detection. The techniques identified were divided into
three levels, from simple, inexpensive tasks to complex, more costly analyses: bo
(1) "general housekeeping," (2) methods for showing the existence of excessive water loss,
and (3) methods for pinpointing leaks, as follows:

1. A series of housekeeping leak checks for surveying interior water fixtures was
developed.

2. Guidelines for surveying water loss at sections of the water distribution systemwere established, with the required equipment and minimum training for operating '-

personnel described. \,.

3. The more sophisticated methods for detecting leaks in the distribution system
were described and analyzed for applicability at Army installations.
Finally, costs and benefits of an early leak detection program were estimated.

Mode of Technology Transfer

Information in this report may impact Technical Manuals (TM) 5-813-1, Water -

Supply: General Considerations, and 5-660, Maintenance and Operation of Water Supply
Treatment and Distribution Systems. An Engineer Technical Letter containing this --. -

information will be published.

8 ... . -
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2 WATER LOSS IN DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

"Water loss" in this report is considered that physically lost from the distribution
system. For a municipal or private water supply, lost water also could include categories
such as public use, e.g., unmetered water fountains, public buildings, fire-fighting
demands (through uninetered fire hydrants), and unauthorized water connections. These
categories have one common trait--they lose water revenue for the utility because they
represent unmetered usage. Water physically escaping from the system represents not ..

only lost revenue, but also a lost resource in a real as well as economic sense.

Leak Occurrence

Water loss from distribution systems has been characterized as occurring through
leaks and breaks.: Leaks result from loose joints or service connections; breaks occur -"
when a water main fractures. In this respect, inadequate joint sealing is separate from
structural failure. The main reasons for structural failure are excessive load, low
temperatures, and corrosion.

Water mains usually are designed to withstand all anticipated loads. Thus,
structural failure can occur when the load conditions change or when a system is
designed inadequately. l,oad conditions can change due to corrosion of the exterior pipe
wall or erosion of the bedding support. Cast iron water mains can corrode in a way that
depletes the ferric content, leaving behind weaker graphitic material. The degree of
corrosion depends on the soil type and other environmental conditions. Bedding support
erosion can occur when a small leak slowly washes away surrounding fill until a cavity is
formed around the pipe. The rriginal force/stress relationships then become invalid and
pipes can fail. Thus, the forces producing structural failure do not necessarily act Ao
independently of each other.

Excessive internal loads result in hoop stress failure; excessive external loads can -.-
lead to ring failure, crushing, or complete beam failure. Beam failure usually produces a -.- -- -

circumferential break, whereas crushing failure results in longitudinal cracks. . . -"

Continuous changes in force ein oause fatigue failure at joints, which results in leakage
rather than complete breakage.

Temperature :Iffeet:s a:in< in two ways: (I) increased tensile stress from
contraction and expansion due to temperature fluctuations, and (2) increased external
forces from soil moisture expansion during frost penetration. Water mains are designed
with flexible bell-spigot joints to avoid problems with contraction, but other structures
may restrict movement, leading to excessive stress. Mains also are designed to
withstand frost penetration, but surface ;,rosion or unusual weather conditions can expose
them to stress levels higher than anticipated.

Temperature can also be the "straw that breaks the camel's back." That is, mains
already weakened by corrosion and/or subjected to excessive loads may break during very

-D. K. O'Day, "Organizing and Analyzing Leak and Break Data for Making Main
Replacement Decisions," Journal of the American Water Works Association (JAWWA),
Vol 74. No. II (November 1982).

9
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cold weather. For example, more than half of all main breaks in the northern United
States occur during November through February."

Amount of Water Loss

Estimating the amount of water leaking from a distribution system is complicated

and is further confounded by the absence of reliable records (from meters) for water
consumption. In theory, a mass balance can be computed by summing total water usage
from individual customers' meters and subtracting this total from the total water pumped
into the system. However, meters often are inaccurate or absent on Army installations.
Common practice for municipal authorities has been to not meter public buildings
because water charges for these buildings would represent an unnecessary internal
billing. This same philosophy has been generally applied at Army installations (i.e., all
buildings are considered public); thus, simple mass balances usually are not possible to
compute.

Without water meters, a general indication of excessive water use or loss can be
determined by comparing day and night water usage rates. Fluctuations in domestic
water usage have been well documented in controlled studies.' Data from a 90OF day
indicate that water use can vary from less than 100 gal/day per dwelling unit during the
early morning (0200-0500 hr) to greater than 1400 gal/day per dwelling unit in the
evening (1700-2100 hr). Water demands arising from leaks would not fluctuate in the .

same way, in that they depend primarily on system pressure--a condition determined
mainly by elevated storage. Elevated storage is depleted during periods of high usage so
that overall system pressure (and water lost through leaks) decreases. The tanks are
refilled during low usage times. Thus, maximum water losses occur when the elevated
tanks are nearly full--typically in the early morning. This tends to increase the ratio
between night and day use. Therefore, even though meter records are not available, the
severity of water loss can be estimated.

The ratio of early morning to evening usage also can be used to locate leakage .-

areas by partially valving off sections of the distribution system and determining the
ratio for each section. The distribution system is subdivided into sections fed by only one
or a few mains and the flow in those few mains is then determined. This method leads to
Sa point of diminishing returns because determining the flow in a main requires insertion
of a flowmeter, and the number of flowmeters increases dramatically as the size of the
subsections decreases.

In addition to using day/night use ratios, the size of the water loss problem on
Army installations can be appreciated from the viewpoint of total water main length, as
recorded b\; FESA for components under Army responsibility. The 167 installations
reporting have a total water main length equal to approximately 9400 mi. The length
ranges from over 2 million linear feet at Fort Bragg to as low as 75 linear feet. Table I
summarizes these data showing Army installations in decreasing order by reported size of "
distribution system. -

'W. H. Smith, "Frost l,oadings on Underground Pipe," JAWWA, Vol 68, No. 12 (December

1976).
'J. W. Clark, W. Viessman, Jr., and M. J. Hammer, Water Supply and Pollution Control
OIntext Educational Publishers, 1971).

10
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Water for which the particular use is unaccounted has been estimated at four fixed
Army installations." The estimates were developed metering the water lines at a small
sample of buildings. Values determined at these buildings were then used to extrapolate
usage for the entire installation. Water loss is a subset of "unaccounted-for water," but a _
high value for unaccountable usage usually indicates substantial water loss is occurring.
The amount of unaccounted-for water ranged from 9 to 36 percent on the four
installations--Forts Bliss (9 percent), Carson (9 percent), Bragg (36 percent), and Lewis
(26 percent).

The water industry has developed several methods to detect leaks in water or

distribution systems. Most involve detection of sounds associated with leaks; others use
tracer gases. There are at least three levels of sophistication in sound detection, ranging
from mechanical geophones to sound amplifiers to electronic analysis of amplified

sounds. As the level of sophistication increases, so does the cost. Tracer gas methods
are the most expensive, sometimes requiring dewatering of a water main and expensive,
complex instrumentation for gas detection.

"Leak Detection/Mitigation Program

Army installations could establish a program for early leak detection using the
three levels of methods described in Chapter 1. In following such a program, the
installation would first conduct a "housekeeping" leakage survey to minimize water loss
in the most controllable environment--water fixtures with easy access. Second, a water
loss survey would be conducted to determine the extent of any problem(s) found. Third,
in sections of the installation that have excessive water loss, a pinpointing survey would
be conducted to locate leaks. The pinpointing survey would use methods with increasing
levels of sophistication until the water loss, as determined by a continuing level 2 survey,
reaches an acceptable level. This level will be determined based on local cost and
availability of water and on the cost of required repairs.

5J. T Ba d an J. .,

, s~~j. T. Bandy and R. J• Scholze. .-.. '
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Table I ...-

Summary of Pipe Length on Army Installations

Location Length Percent Cumulatv

*Fort Bragg 2,102,630 4.26 4.26
Fort Hood 1,754,641 3.55 7.81
Fort Bliss 1,475,958 2.99 10.80
Hawthorne Army Ammunition Plant 1,368,612 2.77 13.57
Fort Huachuca 1,303,530 2.64 16.21
Fort Shafter 1,272,572 2.58 18.78
Fort Lewis 1,265,083 2.56 21.34
Fort Riley 1,254,672 2.54 23.88
Fort Knox 1,170,909 2.37 26.25
Fort Ord 1,120,687 2.27 28.52
Sunf lower Army Ammunition Plant 1,042,915 2.11 30.63
Fort Campbell 1,009,187 2.04 32.68

*Fort Wainwright -999,613 2.02 34.70...
Fort Benning 904,245 1.83 36.53
Aberdeen Proving Ground 892,524 1.81 38.34
Fort Sam Houston 874,217 1.77 40.11.

*Tooele Army Depot 860,518 1.74 41.85
Redstone Arsenal 845,823 1.71 43.56
Fort Leonard Wood 823,163 1.67 45.23
Radford Army Ammunition Plant 814,919 1.65 46.88
White Sands Missile Range 791,116 1.60 48.48
Fort Sill 771,531 1.56 50.04

*Fort George G. Meade 748,286 1.51 51.55
Fort Belvoir 735,630 1.49 53.04

*Fort Jackson 695,978 1.41 54.45
Fort Devens 663,193 1.34 55.80
Badger Army Ammunition Plant 630,612 1.28 57.07
McAlester Army Ammunition Plant 621,931 1.26 58.33

*Fort Stewart 614,796 1.24 59.58
Fort Carson 596,430 1.21 60.78
Fort Dix 579,755 1.17 61.96
Fort Lee 52451.16631
Fort Gordon 550,882 1.12 64.23
Red River Army Depot 512,626 1.04 65.27
Fort Eustis 512,406 1.04 66.31

*Indiana Army Ammunition Plant 500,175 1.01 67.32
Fort McClellan 496,105 1.00 68.32 -

Fort Richardson 470,432 0.95 69.27
*Joliet AAP Kankakee 444,645 0.90 70.17
-Fort Pickett 437,127 0.88 71.06

Fort McCoy 432,829 0.88 71.94
Lone Star Army Ammunition Plant 417,793 0.85 72.78
Letterkenny Army Depot 403,946 0.82 73.60
California Other 386,187 0.78 74.38
Fort Rucker 382,399 0.77 75.16
Fort Drum 368,943 0.75 75.90

12



Table I (Cont'd)

Cumulative

Location Length Percent Percent

California National Guard 365,985 0.74 76.64
North Dakota Other 343,361 0.70 77.34
Fort Gillem 336,712 0.68 78.02
Iowa Army Ammunition Plant 333,662 0.68 78.70
Fort Polk 332,960 0.67 79.37
Fort Indiantown Gap 332,084 0.67 80.04
Fort Leavenworth 331,154 0.67 80.71
Presidio of San Francisco 327,576 0.66 81.38
Louisiana Army Ammunition Plant 308,508 0.62 82.00
Anniston Army Depot 286,926 0.58 82.58 A
Milan Army Ammunition Plant 284,480 0.58 83.16
Kansas Army Ammunition Plant 273,618 0.55 83.71
Ravenna Army Ammunition Plant 266,138 0.54 84.25
Fort Monmouth 265,358 0.54 84.79
Yuma Proving Ground 260,546 0.53 85.31
Pine Bluff Arsenal 258,944 0.52 85.84
Hunter Army Airfield 251,713 0.51 86.35
West Point Military Residences 244,773 0.50 86.84
Sierra Army Depot 238,313 0.48 87.33
Dugway Proving Ground 230,821 0.47 87.79
Fort Sheridan 221,075 0.45 88.24
Fort Monroe 220,205 0.45 88.69
Fort Benjamin Harrison 211,795 0.43 89.11
Volunteer Army Ammunition Plant 209,334 0.42 89.54
Fitzsimmons AMC 206,854 0.42 89.96
Seneca Army Depot 192,290 0.39 90.35
Defense Depot Ogden 180,333 0.37 90.71

Fort Detrick 168,469 0.34 91.05
Picatinny Arsenal 160,020 0.32 91.38
Cornhusker Army Ammunition Plant 149,683 0.30 91.68
Fort Lesley J. McNair 147,285 0.30 91.98
Longhorn Army Ammunition Plant 137,754 0.28 92.26
Fort Ritchie 136,129 0.28 92.53
Fort Hamilton 134,556 0.27 92.80
Rocky Mountain Arsenal 121,798 0.25 93.05
Twin Cities Army Ammunition Plant 121,577 0.25 93.30
Defense General Supply Center 120,017 0.24 93.54 -

Defense Depot Memphis 114,383 0.23 93.77
St. Louis Area Support Center 113,986 0.23 94.00
Sharpe Army Depot 113,136 0.23 94.23
Jefferson Proving Ground 109,697 0.22 94.45
Lake City Army Ammunition Plant 104,891 0.21 94.67
New Cumberland Army Depot 101,926 0.21 94.,7
Fort Hunter Ligget 100,217 0.20 95.07
Tracy Defense Depot 96,521 0.20 95.27
Defense Construction Supply Center 95,601 0.19 95.46

13
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Table 1 (Cont'd)

Cumulative

Location Length Percent Percent --

N/A* 95,279 0.19 95.66
Arlington National Cemetery 94,732 0.19 95.85
Rock Island Arsenal 93,790 0.19 96.04
Bayonne MOT 91,860 0.19 96.22
Oakland Army Base 89,227 0.18 96.40
Newport Army Ammunition Plant 87,850 0.18 96.58
Tobyhanna Army Depot 85,301 0.17 96.76
Presidio of Monterey 84,608 0.17 96.93
Nevada Other 80,034 0.16 97.09 "
Fort McPherson 79,625 0.16 97.25
Oakdale Support Facility 75,927 0.15 97.40
Carlisle Barracks 70,916 0.14 97.55
Walter Reed AMC 69,947 0.14 97.69
Cameron Station 68,170 0.14 97.83
Alabama Army Ammunition Plant 67,368 0.14 97.96
Vint Hill Farms Station 62,268 0.13 98.09
Sacramento Army Depot 61,934 0.13 98.21
Fort A. P. Hill 61,188 0.12 98.34
Oklahoma National Guard 55,416 0.11 98.45
Fort Myer 51,415 0.10 98.55
Fort Greely 46,680 0.09 98.65
Lima Army Tank Center 42,442 0.09 98.74
Mississippi Army Ammunition Plant 41,406 0.08 98.82
Fort Douglas 39,218 0.08 98.90
Brooklyn MOT 39,061 0.08 98.98
Holston Army Ammunition Plant 35,061 0.07 99.05

. Watervliet Arsenal 32,875 0.07 99.11
Pennsylvania National Guard 30,870 0.06 99.18
Riverbank Army Ammunition Plant 28,688 0.06 99.24
Pennsylvania Other 24,493 0.05 99.29
Utah National Guard 18,480 0.04 99.32
Arlington Hall Station 18,267 0.04 99.36
Maryland National Guard 17,889 0.04 99.40
Detroit Arsenal 16,948 0.03 99.43
Montana National Guard 16,925 0.03 99.46
Missouri National Guard 16,027 0.03 99.50
Georgia National Guard 15,643 0.03 99.53
Defense Personnel Support Center 14,925 0.03 99.56
Texas National Guard 14,481 0.03 99.59
Natick Developmental Center 13,455 0.03 99.62
Florida National Guard 13,162 0.03 99.64
Stratford Army Eng Plant 12,315 0.02 99.67
Whittier Anchorage Pipeline 12,199 0.02 99.69
Maryland Other 11,038 0.02 99.71 .-%.%

*Installation name was not available on the FESA Database.
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Table 1 (Cont'd)

Cumulative -

Location Length Percent Percent

U.S. Army Mat & Mech Research Center 9,425 0.02 99.80 %

New Mexico National Guard 7,749 0.02 99.81
Harry Diamond Labs 6,924 0.01 99.82
